

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
CITY OF NEW YORK,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	Case No. 18 Civ. 182 (JFK)
BP P.L.C.; CHEVRON CORPORATION;	:	
CONOCOPHILLIPS; EXXON MOBIL	:	
CORPORATION; and ROYAL DUTCH SHELL	:	
PLC,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF CHEVRON CORPORATION, CONOCOPHILLIPS,  
AND EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION ADDRESSING COMMON GROUNDS  
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTIONS TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
Telephone: 212.351.4000  
Facsimile: 212.351.4035

*Attorneys for Defendant Chevron Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

    A. Global Warming Is a National and Global Issue ..... 3

    B. Plaintiff Seeks to Hold Five Energy Producers Solely Liable for Global Warming ..... 5

II. LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

III. ARGUMENT..... 7

    A. Plaintiff’s Claims Arise Under Federal Common Law and Should Be Dismissed ..... 7

        1. Notwithstanding their state-law labels, Plaintiff’s claims arise under federal common law..... 8

        2. Congress has displaced federal common law governing global warming-based tort claims ..... 12

        3. Alternatively, Plaintiff has failed to plead a viable federal common law claim..... 15

    B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Independently Barred by Numerous Federal Doctrines ..... 16

        1. Plaintiff’s claims infringe on the federal foreign affairs power..... 17

        2. Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the Commerce Clause..... 19

        3. Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the Due Process and Takings Clauses ..... 22

        4. Plaintiff’s claims are preempted by federal law ..... 23

    C. The Amended Complaint Does Not Allege Viable State-Law Claims..... 26

        1. Plaintiff’s claims have no basis in New York nuisance or trespass law ..... 26

        2. Plaintiff fails to plausibly demonstrate that Defendants proximately caused the alleged injuries ..... 27

        3. Plaintiff does not adequately plead lack of justification or permission ..... 29

        4. Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the *in pari delicto* doctrine ..... 30

    D. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Justiciable ..... 31

1.	Plaintiff’s novel claims do not present a justiciable case or controversy .....	31
2.	Plaintiff’s claims present non-justiciable political questions.....	32
3.	Plaintiff lacks Article III standing.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Consulate Gen. of Socialist Fed. Rep. of Yugoslavia*,  
218 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2000).....7

*Adelphia Recovery Tr. v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
2010 WL 2077214 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2010) .....35

*Aegis Ins. Servs., Inc. v. 7 World Trade Co., L.P.*,  
737 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2013).....29

*In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
517 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2008).....22

*Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Rep. of Cuba*,  
425 U.S. 682 (1976).....19

*Am. Elec. Power. Co. v. Connecticut*,  
564 U.S. 410 (2011).....2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 24, 31, 33, 34

*Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi*,  
539 U.S. 396 (2003).....2, 6, 17, 18, 19, 24

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6

*In re Assicurazioni Generali, S.P.A.*,  
592 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010).....17

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....32

*Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.*,  
512 U.S. 298 (1994).....20

*Beauchamp v. Excelsior Brick Co. of Haverstraw*,  
127 N.Y.S. 686 (2d Dep’t 1911).....29

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6

*In re Bernard L. Madoff Secs. LLC*,  
721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013).....31

*BMW of N. Am. v. Gore*,  
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....20, 21, 22

*Bordenkircher v. Hayes*,  
434 U.S. 357 (1978).....22

*Boring v. Town of Babylon*,  
47 N.Y.S.3d 419 (2d Dep’t 2017).....30

*Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.*,  
487 U.S. 500 (1988).....24

*Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.*,  
531 U.S. 341 (2001).....6, 23

*California v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007) .....7, 15, 17, 18, 19, 32, 33, 34, 35

*Camden Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.*,  
273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001).....28

*City of Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid Co.*,  
355 Ill. App. 3d 209 (2005) .....28

*City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....26

*City of Milwaukee v. Illinois*,  
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....8, 9, 12, 15

*City of New York v. A.E. Sales LLC*,  
2005 WL 3782442 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2005).....26

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....35

*Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.*,  
839 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012).....7, 15, 32, 34

*Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc.*,  
582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....10

*North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.*,  
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....24, 25

*Copart Indus., Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.*,  
41 N.Y.2d 564 (1977).....15

*County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.*,  
2018 WL 1414774 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2018).....7, 8, 15

*Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council*,  
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....18, 19

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....34, 35

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....31, 32

*De Jesus v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1996) .....5

*Diamond v. Chakrabarty*,  
447 U.S. 303 (1980).....32

*Doe v. Va. Dep’t of State Police*,  
713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013) .....35

*Donovan v. Rothman*,  
756 N.Y.S.2d 514 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....31

*Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel*,  
524 U.S. 498 (1998).....22, 23

*EDF Renewable Dev. Inc. v. Tritec Real Estate Co., Inc.*,  
147 F. Supp. 3d 63 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....22

*Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins*,  
304 U.S. 64 (1938).....8

*Franklin Cty. Convention Facilities Auth. v. Am. Premier Underwriters*,  
61 F. Supp. 2d 740 (S.D. Ohio 1999) .....23

*Frederique v. Cty. of Nassau*,  
168 F. Supp. 3d 455 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....30

*Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.*,  
258 Conn. 313 (2001) .....28

*Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
529 U.S. 861 (2000).....25

*Gen-Probe, Inc. v. Amoco Corp., Inc.*,  
926 F. Supp. 948 (S.D. Cal. 1996).....22

*Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001) .....2, 26, 28

*Healy v. Beer Inst.*,  
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....19, 21

*Illinois v. City of Milwaukee*,  
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....9, 10, 11, 16

*Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette*,  
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....8, 9, 11, 12, 21, 24, 25

*Janki Bai Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.*,  
528 F. App’x 96 (2d Cir. 2013) .....27

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y*,  
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....32

*Kirschner v. KPMG LLP*,  
15 N.Y.3d 446 (2010) .....30, 31

*Korsinsky v. Rose*,  
993 N.Y.S.2d 92 (2d Dep’t 2014).....30

*Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.*,  
565 U.S. 625 (2012).....18

*Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....16

*Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA*,  
647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....24

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....34

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....13

*McConnell v. Commonwealth Pictures Corp.*,  
7 N.Y.2d 465 (1960) .....30

*Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. United States*,  
44 Fed. Cl. 372 (1999) .....23

*In re MF Global Holdings Ltd. Inv. Litig.*,  
998 F. Supp. 2d 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....30

*Middlesex Cty. Sewage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n*,  
453 U.S. 1 (1981).....16

*N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown*,  
612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010).....23

*In re Nassau Cty. Consol. MTBE (Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether) Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
918 N.Y.S.2d 399 (Sup. Ct. 2010).....27, 28

*Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.*,  
663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....10, 33

*Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.*,  
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .....2, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 32, 33

*New Jersey v. New York*,  
345 U.S. 369 (1953).....16

*In re Oswego Barge Corp.*,  
664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981).....13

*Parker Madison Partners v. Airbnb, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 4357952 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017).....34

*In re Paulsboro Derailment Cases*,  
2013 WL 5530046 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2013).....26

*Pegram v. Herdrich*,  
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....32

*People of the State of Cal. v. BP P.L.C.*,  
2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018) .....7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16

*Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
758 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2014).....23

*Pinter v. Dahl*,  
486 U.S. 622 (1988).....30

*Point Prods. A.G. v. Sony Music Entm’t, Inc.*,  
215 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....29

*Rodriguez v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.*,  
841 N.Y.S.2d 486 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....29

*S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke*,  
467 U.S. 82 (1984).....20

*Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.*,  
2014 WL 3765556 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2014) .....27, 28



*San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon*,  
359 U.S. 236 (1959).....18, 21

*Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....35

*Smith v. 2328 Univ. Ave. Corp.*,  
859 N.Y.S.2d 71 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....27

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....16

*Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.*,  
632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011) .....19

*Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc.*,  
761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....2, 26, 27, 28, 29

*State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*,  
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....22

*Sweet v. Sheahan*,  
235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000).....23

*Tex. Indus. Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.*,  
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....8

*Town of Islip v. Datre*,  
245 F. Supp. 3d 397 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....28

*Town of Oyster Bay v. Lizza Indus., Inc.*,  
22 N.Y.3d 1024 (2013) .....21

*United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.*,  
315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003).....23

*United States v. Pink*,  
315 U.S. 203 (1942).....32

*United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.*,  
332 U.S. 301 (1947).....8

*Verizon Comm’cns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis v. Tinko, LLP*,  
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....32

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*,  
541 U.S. 267 (2004).....33

*W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy*,  
512 U.S. 186 (1994).....21

*Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke*,  
414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005).....23

*Wash. Envtl. Council v. Bellon*,  
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) .....35

*Weiler v. Chatham Forest Prods., Inc.*,  
392 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2004).....13

*Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH & Co. KG*,  
431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005).....32

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....34

*Xerox Corp. v. Harris Cty., Tex.*,  
459 U.S. 145 (1982).....25

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 7422.....25

15 U.S.C. § 2901.....4

15 U.S.C. § 2901.....4

15 U.S.C. § 2921.....4

15 U.S.C. § 2933.....4

15 U.S.C. § 2936.....4

15 U.S.C. § 2952.....4

30 U.S.C. § 21a.....26

30 U.S.C. § 201.....25

30 U.S.C. § 1201.....26

42 U.S.C. § 5801.....26

42 U.S.C. § 6201.....5

42 U.S.C. § 7401.....4

42 U.S.C. § 7411.....24

42 U.S.C. § 7601.....4

42 U.S.C. § 13389.....4, 26

42 U.S.C. § 17001.....4

43 U.S.C. § 1802.....25

Congress. Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, § 1604, 106 Stat. 2776 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 13384 *et seq.*).....4

N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 23-03016 .....5, 6

Pub. L. No. 105-276, 112 Stat. 2461 (1998).....5

Pub. L. No. 106-74, 113 Stat. 1047 (1999).....5

Pub. L. No. 106-377, 114 Stat. 1441 (2000).....5

**Other Authorities**

*California v. BP P.L.C., et al.*, No. 17-cv-06011, ECF No. 159 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2018).....14, 16

Graham Ruddick, *Donald Trump says US could re-enter Paris climate deal*, The Guardian (Jan. 28, 2018), <http://bit.ly/2niJFsW> .....17

Heather Richards, *Lawmakers propose tax cut for oil and gas in Wyoming*, Casper Star Tribune (Feb. 14, 2018), <http://bit.ly/2FfEmm4V>.....21

Inventory of New York City Greenhouse Gas Emissions in 2015 (Apr. 2017), <http://on.ny.gov/2nPATCT> .....30

Michael D. Shear, *Trump Will Withdraw U.S. From Paris Climate Agreement*, N.Y. Times (June 1, 2017), <http://nyti.ms/2wNIm17> .....5

New York, *1.5° C, Aligning New York City with the Paris Climate Agreement* (Sept. 2017).....3

New York, *Building a Stronger, More Resilient New York* (2013).....31

NYC Clean Fleet (2015), <http://on.nyc.gov/1T629Eo>.....30

Remarks by President Trump at the Unleashing American Energy Event (June 29, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2E17yWU> .....5

S. Rep. No. 109-78.....26

S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997).....	5
<i>Transcript: Mayor de Blasio Appears Live On The Bernie Show With Senator Bernie Sanders</i> (Jan. 25, 2018), <a href="http://on.nyc.gov/2F14B1k">http://on.nyc.gov/2F14B1k</a> .....	18
U.S. Env’tl Prot. Agency, Regulations for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Passenger Cars and Trucks, <a href="http://bit.ly/2EWvcKK">http://bit.ly/2EWvcKK</a> .....	4
UNFCCC Recitals, <a href="http://bit.ly/1BQK8Wg">http://bit.ly/1BQK8Wg</a> .....	3
UNFCCC, <i>Status of Ratification of the Convention</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/1ujgxQ3">http://bit.ly/1ujgxQ3</a> .....	3
<b>Treatises</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 432.....	29
<b>Regulations</b>	
10 C.F.R. § 626.6.....	5
30 C.F.R. § 550.120 .....	5, 25
30 C.F.R. § 745.13 .....	5
43 C.F.R. § 3162.1 .....	5
43 C.F.R. § 3162.1 .....	25
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 24-168.1 .....	30
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 24-169 .....	30
